

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF
COLORADO

DATE FILED: February 21, 2017 7:17 AM

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

In Re The Matter of The Title, Ballot
Title, and Submission Clause for
Proposed Initiative 2017-2018 #4

Petitioners:

D. Michael Kopp and Scott E. Smith,

v.

Respondents: Daniel Hayes and
Julianne Page,

and

Title Board:

Suzanne Staiert, Sharon Eubanks,
and Glenn Roper

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys for Petitioner Kopp:

Case Number: 2017SA6

Jason R. Dunn, #33011

David B. Meschke, #47728

BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER
SCHRECK LLP

410 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2200

Denver, CO 80202-4432

Tel: 303.223.1100; Fax: 303.223.1111

jdunn@bhfs.com; dmeschke@bhfs.com

PETITIONER D. MICHAEL KOPP'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
RESPONSE ON STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Petitioner Kopp timely filed his Petition for Review with the Court	5
II. The Title Board’s arguments fail to create a necessary connection between the varied subjects	6
A. The Initiative contains multiple subjects that lack a necessary or proper connection and are characterized under an impermissibly broad umbrella topic	7
B. The sole case relied on by the Title Board actually illustrates why the Initiative cannot withstand single-subject scrutiny	10
III. The Title Board fails to justify the nearly non-existent abstract	15
A. The Initiative’s abstract does not adequately address the measure’s economic benefits and impacts	15
B. Despite LCS’s statements at the rehearing, it was possible to create both qualitative and quantitative assessments of the measure’s likely fiscal impact	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Hayes v. Ottke</i> , 293 P.3d 551 (Colo. 2013)	5
<i>In re Increase of Taxes on Tobacco Products Initiative</i> , 756 P.2d 995 (Colo. 1988)	4
<i>In re Proposed Initiative for 1997-1998 #84</i> , 961 P.2d 456 (Colo. 1998)	9
<i>In re Proposed Initiative for an Amendment to Article XVI, Section 5 Colorado Constitution, Entitled "W.A.T.E.R."</i> , 831 P.2d 1301 (Colo. 1992)	4
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013- 14, #76</i> , 333 P.3d 76 (Colo. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #132 and #133</i> , 374 P.3d 460 (Colo. 2016)	10
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-2002 #43</i> , 43 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002)	14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-2002 #43</i> , 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002)	7
<i>In Re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #3</i> , 274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012)	8

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. V.....	9
Colo. Const. art. XX.....	13

Statutes

C.R.S. §1-40-101(2) (1973).....	3
C.R.S. § 1-40-105.5	2, 4, 5, 21
C.R.S. § 1-40-105.5(3)(b).....	15, 16, 18
C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(a).....	3
C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5(1)(e)	9
